

November 5, 1993

Norman K. Sato

Chief Deputy City Attorney

City of San Jose

151 West Mission Street

San Jose, CA  95110



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-93-352

Dear Mr. Sato:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the City of San Jose and the San Jose Arena Authority (the "Authority") under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since you are not seeking advice concerning a specific decision before any public official, we are treating your advice as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  If the City of San Jose receives tickets as part of its contract to manage the City of San Jose Arena, and creates a nonprofit authority specifically for the purpose of administering the use of the tickets, would tickets given by the Authority to state legislative official in accordance with the city's adopted policy be a gift to the legislative official?


2.  Would the answer to question 1 above be the same if the City of San Jose, rather than the Authority issued the invitation?


3.  Would the answer be the same if the City of San Jose or the authority invited elected officials from other local jurisdictions?


4.  Would the answer be the same if the invited official paid face value for the ticket?


5.  What are the implications to the recipient of a gift ticket from the city or the Authority?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Since the legislative official receiving the ticket is not an official of the City of San Jose, the ticket would be a gift to the legislative official.


2.  Since the Authority was created specifically by the city to administer the use of the tickets in accordance with the adopted policy of the city, this answer would not differ if the City of San Jose, rather than the Authority issued the invitation.


3.  Since the local elected official from another jurisdiction receiving the ticket is not an official of the City of San Jose the ticket would be gift to the official.


4.  If an official pays the face value for a ticket to attend an event at the Arena, and the face value is that which would be charged to members of the public, the official has not received a gift.


5.  State legislative officials and local elected officials must disclose the receipt of gifts valued at $50 or more.  State legislative officials are prohibited from receiving gifts valued at $270 or more.  Local elected officials are prohibited from receiving gifts valued at $1,000 or more.  In addition, public officials are prohibited from making, or participating in the making, of decisions which will have a material financial effect on any source of a gift of $250 or more.

FACTS


The City of San Jose has entered into a management agreement for the city's new arena with the San Jose Management Corporation, a California corporation.  As part of the terms of the agreement, the city retains the use of a luxury box and a number of club seats ("tickets").   The city has delegated the administration of the use of these tickets to the San Jose Arena Authority, a California non-profit corporation (the "Authority").  The Authority was created by the city specifically for the purpose of administering the distribution of the tickets.  The mayor appoints all of the members of the board of directors of the Authority.


The city has adopted a policy which regulates the use of the passes to the Arena by the Authority.  Such use is not limited to a public official of the City of San Jose and members of his or her immediate family, but is open to any guest of the public official as well.  In addition, the policy provides that the city may propose to the Authority that it make tickets available to "appropriate recipients" who are participating in ceremonial occasions, official welcoming of visiting dignitaries, economic development outreach, and recognition for direct involvement in city-related projects/programs.

ANALYSIS


The term "gift" is defined as any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  (Section 82028.)


Accordingly, when a public official receives a ticket to an event, the public official has received a gift.


A gift of a pass or ticket which provides a one-time admission to motion picture theaters, amusement parks, sporting events, country clubs, etc., is valued at the face value of the pass or ticket, provided that the face value is the price that was, or otherwise would have been, offered to the general public.  (Regulation 18946.1.)


However, in 1977, the Commission determined that under some circumstances a gift may be made to a city without providing any significant or unusual benefit to a public official of the city.  Under such circumstances, the public official has no reporting obligations since any benefit he or she receives, although free of charge to the official and to the city, "would be analogous to reimbursement for expenses or per diem from a state or local government agency, items which are not reportable.  Section 82030(b)(2)."  (In re Stone (l977) 3 FPPC Ops. 52.)  


The Commission codified the intent of Stone in Regulation 18726.7.  That regulation provides that admission to motion picture theaters, amusement parks, and similar places or events, which are provided to an agency official are not gifts to the official whenever:


(c)  The tickets or passes are provided to the agency as part of the contract for the use of the facility and the distribution and use of the passes or tickets are regulated by an officially adopted policy of the agency.



Regulation 18726.7(c)


Both Stone and subsequent Regulation 18726.7 limit the exception to gifts given to officials of the agency receiving the tickets.


Even though the City of San Jose's policy allows tickets to be available to appropriate recipients, if those appropriate recipients are not public officials of the City of San Jose, those recipients have received a gift from the city.  If the recipients are public officials subject to the provisions of the Act, the officials have received a gift and may be subject to the gift prohibitions under the Act.  (Sections 89501 and 89504.)


Accordingly, if a public official for the city receives tickets to an event at the Arena and brings a state legislative official or local elected official of another jurisdiction as a guest in accordance with the city's policy, the tickets will not be gifts to the official of the city, but the ticket will be a gift to the state legislative official or other local government official who accompany the city official to the event.


The state legislative official or local elected official must report receipt of a gift of $50 or more on their statement of economic interests.  (Section 87207.)  In addition, the Act prohibits public officials from making, or participating in making, decisions which will have a material financial effect on any source of a gift valued at $250 or more.  (Sections 87102.5 and 87103.)


I trust this answers your questions sufficiently.  If you have any additional questions, or need further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division
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